



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 866/2025**

NEHA@RHEA HIRANANDANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Bahuli Sharma, Adv.

versus

AMIT HIRANANDANI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

14.08.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondent, has handed over a copy of the order dated 13.08.2025 i.e. yesterday, passed by the learned Trial Court, which has stayed the order of visitation till the next date of hearing.
2. *De-hors* the above and the present proceedings before this Court, since, as per learned counsel for the petitioner the petitioner/ mother has not met the child, who is in the custody of the respondent/ father since July 2025, learned counsel for the respondent, appearing along with the respondent/ husband present in person, agree to grant a visitation to the petitioner/ mother for around an hour on 16.08.2025 at 05:00 P.M. at the Big Chill Cafe, Connaught Place, New Delhi. It is specified that the respondent/ husband shall be physically present at all times during the course of such meeting of the child with the petitioner/ mother.
3. However, taking note of the aforesaid order dated 13.08.2025 passed by the learned Trial Court, if it is felt by learned counsel for the



petitioner, who shall also be present at the time of meeting, the time of one hour can be reduced in case the child is having any kind of problem(s).

4. Needless to say, learned counsel for the parties have agreed that both parties will act in the interest of the child at all times when he is set to meet the petitioner/ mother as per above in presence of the respondent/ father.

5. Renotify on 02.09.2025 at 04:00 P.M, on which date the parties are directed to be physically present in Court.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/Ab